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 Taking Notes on Lectures by George Washington Carver
and Others in Alabama in 1928

1. [African-American Education]: Scarborough, Carrie L.: [MANUSCRIPT 
LECTURE NOTES TAKEN BY CARRIE L. SCARBOROUGH, A YOUNG 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN TEACHER IN ALABAMA, DURING A SUMMER 
COURSE IN EDUCATION, TAUGHT BY GEORGE WASHINGTON 
CARVER, FANNIE C. BLEVINS, AND OTHERS, AND WITH MUCH ON 
MUSICAL INSTRUCTION]. [Birmingham, Al. June 14 – August 2, 1928]. [45]
pp. of neatly-written ink manuscript, approximately 4,000 words, including two 
pages of musical notations. Contemporary black cloth backstrip and black textured 
paper-covered boards with “University Loose Leaf Note Book” stamped in gilt 
on front cover, string tied. Minor edge wear, some rubbing to boards. Contents 
evenly toned, but clean. Very good condition. Scarborough’s pencil ownership 
signature on inside front cover.

A unique manuscript record of one African-American woman’s summer course in 
education in Alabama in 1928.  Carrie L. Scarborough attended the Birmingham 
State Normal Branch of Summer Teachers at the Industrial School, where she 
heard lectures from a variety of important figures in African-American education.  
The most notable lecture was delivered by George Washington Carver.  Scarbor-
ough writes that “Professor G.W. Carver of Tuskegee Institute who is the world’s 
greatest scientist gave a wonderful demonstration and lecture on the sweet potato 
and peanut.”  Scarborough’s notes on the Carver lecture are the longest for any 
lecture or session in the notebook, totaling three full pages of manuscript.  In 
her recounting, Scarborough records that Carver related his oft-repeated credo, 
“Speak to the earth and it shall teach thee.”  She also details the 202 varieties of 
products Carver makes from the peanut, a listing that takes up almost two pages 
of Scarborough’s notes.



The June sessions include classes in music instruction, which comprise the majority 
of the notebook, taking up twenty-eight of the forty-five pages.  The instructors 
for the music classes are noted as “Mrs. Dubose” and “Miss McCarroll.”  The 
music instruction covers the careful training of young voices, methods of teaching 
songs, scales, and musical notation, and more.  In several instances, Scarborough 
has illustrated scales and notes or copied verses from the songs.  One entry is par-
ticularly notable when Scarborough writes: “1. Negro Melodies 2. Negro Spirituals 
3. Negro Jubilee 4. Negro Folk Songs Why are songs called by these names?”

The July sessions include the aforementioned lecture by Carver, as well as an ad-
dress by Fannie C. Blevins of Birmingham’s Tuggle Institute on “the ragged and 
barefoot Negro children of the slums of Ala.,” the Rev. Harold Nevers on the 
advancement of education in America, “Mr. Webb” on why men leave school, Rev. 
D.C. Polk on his work in Liberia, and “Dr. Brown” who delivered three lectures 
on the importance of a teacher’s qualifications and character.  Throughout her 
course notes, Scarborough emphasizes professionalism, respect for the student, 
and the right of equal opportunities in education.

A valuable peek into the educational process of African Americans in the Jim 
Crow South.  $1500.



 Advertising the Services
of an African-American Photographer in the East Bay

2. [African-American Photographica]: RAMEY STUDIOS PHOTOGRA-
PHERS ARE THE LARGEST AND FINEST IN THE UNITED STATES, 
OWNED AND OPERATED BY NEGROES...[wrapper title]. Berkeley: Til-
gham Press, [ca. 1945]. [4]pp. on a single folded sheet. Light abrasion to bottom 
of first leaf, short closed vertical tear at top of both leaves. Minor soiling and 
staining. Very good overall.

A rare and ephemeral advertising brochure touting the photographic services of 
Ramey Studios in the San Francisco Bay Area around the time of World War II.  
This pamphlet likely emanates from one of the studios owned by African-American 
photographer Oscar A. Ramey (1895-1976), a Louisiana native whom census re-
cords indicate was working as a photographer in the Oakland area by 1920.  Two 

studio locations are indicated, one each in Oakland 
and Berkeley, California.  The interior pages are 
illustrated with selected photographic portraits of 
African-American men, women and children.  The 
caption on the first interior page reads, “There is no 
difficult Subject where RAMEY is concerned, because 
our Artists know how, both young and old, can be 
made to appear at their best.”  The second interior 
page is printed with oval photographic portraits of 
African-American service members, captioned, “In 
war and in peace, the name of ‘RAMEY’ has stood 
for Good Photographs for a quarter of a century.”

 

One service member in naval uniform is naval hero 
Dorie Miller.  Doris “Dorie” Miller (1919-1943) was 
a Messman Third Class in the United States Navy 
serving aboard the West Virginia on December 7, 
1941, when it was struck by nine torpedoes during the 
attack on Pearl Harbor.  He helped move the ship’s 
injured captain Mervyn Bennion and then proceeded 
to man a Browning .50 caliber anti-aircraft machine 
gun, despite being untrained on the weapon.  Once 
out of ammunition, Miller helped move injured sailors, 
commended in the Action Report as “unquestionably 
saving the lives of people who might otherwise have 
been lost.”  Miller was recognized as one of the “first 
US heroes of World War II” and was commended 
in a letter signed by Navy Secretary Frank Knox.  
Following a campaign by the All-Southern Negro 
Youth Conference and the National Negro Con-
gress, President Roosevelt approved the Navy Cross 
for Miller, which was awarded to him personally by 

Admiral Nimitz.  Miller became the first African American to ever receive the 
award, the third-highest honor in the US Navy at the time.  Miller went on a 1942 
war bond tour and was featured on a 1943 Navy recruitment poster.  He would 
go missing in action, presumed killed, during the Battle of Makin on November 
20, 1943.  Miller is featured in the pamphlet wearing the Navy Cross.

The last page claims that “A Photograph by Ramey is a delightful duty one owes 
himself – his love ones and friends – and the pleasure it gives not for a day – or a 
week – but for a lifetime.”  This page also offers photographic copying services, 
and prints the hours for the studio along with directions to each studio by public 
transportation.

African-American studio photographers represented an important industry in 
Black communities as they documented community and culture during a time of 
segregation and subjugation.  Promotional material from these studios is quite 
uncommon.  No copies of this promotional item appear in OCLC.  $850.



The “First Colored Senator” Lithograph
That Once Hung in the Senate Office

of the First Popularly-Elected African-American Senator

3. [African Americana]: [Currier & Ives]: THE FIRST COLORED SENA-
TOR AND REPRESENTATIVES, IN THE 41st AND 42nd CONGRESS 
OF THE UNITED STATES. New York: Currier & Ives, 1872. Lithograph, 
approximately 12 x 16 inches. Margins expertly restored. An attractive, clean 
copy. Matted. 

The rare Currier & Ives lithograph featuring the first African-American Senator 
and first six African-American members of the House of Representatives, elected 
in the aftermath of the Civil War.  The image features Senator Hiram Rhodes 
Revels of Mississippi seated with Representatives Benjamin S. Turner of Alabama, 
Jefferson H. Long of Georgia, Josiah T. Walls of Florida, and three members of 

the South Carolina delegation: Robert C. De Large, 
Joseph H. Rainey, and Robert Brown Elliott.  The 
seven men featured here represent a too-brief mo-
ment in history when the Republican Party controlled 
the South during Reconstruction and a number of 
African-American men were elected to Congress.  By 
the end of the 1870s, a backlash against Reconstruc-
tion in the South would result in new laws aimed at 
intimidating and disenfranchising voters, and ridding 
the Congress of African Americans.

Hiram Revels was the first African American to serve 
in the United States Senate, or in Congress at all, 
having been appointed to an unexpired term by the 
Mississippi State Legislature in 1870.  He would 
blaze the trail for the first African American elected 
to the Senate, Blanche Bruce, also from Mississippi, 
who was elected by the state legislature to a full 
term in 1874.

Interestingly, according to an inscription on the 
original backing of the frame that once housed the 
present copy, it once hung in the Washington, D.C. 
office of the first African-American who was pop-
ularly-elected to the United States Senate, Edward 
W. Brooke (1919-2015) of Massachusetts.  After 
the ratification of the 17th Amendment in 1913, 
Senators were elected by direct popular vote, and 
Brooke was the first African American to win a Senate 
seat, in 1966.  Brooke co-authored the Civil Rights 
Acts of 1968 and became a prominent member of 
the progressive wing of the Republican Party.  He 
served two terms, after which he practiced law in 

Washington, D.C.  Among his many honors, President George W. Bush awarded 
Brooke the Presidential Medal of Freedom in 2004, and he was presented with 
the Congressional Gold Medal in 2009.

The inscription on the original backing of the frame reads, “October 1968 To 
Adelaide Hill With affectionate admirations (and for loan to Mr. Edward W. 
Brooke Senator during his sojourn in the Nation’s Capital) Sue Lyman.”  Adelaide 
Cromwell Hill, also known as Adelaide McGuinn Cromwell was a noted African-
American studies professor at Boston University.  In 1974, Cromwell Hill was the 
first African American to be appointed Library Commissioner in Massachusetts.  
She wrote several important and well-received books on African-American his-
tory.  Adelaide Hill passed away in 2019 at the ripe old age of 99, and she and 
Edward Brooke were cousins.

A very important image, with a very significant provenance.
CURRIER & IVES: CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 2132. PETERS, CURRIER 
& IVES 1783.                                                                                 $3750.



 A French Revolutionary
Observes the Mexican Independence Movement

4. Billaud-Varennes, Jacques Nicolas: MÉMOIRES DE BILLAUD-VA-
RENNES, EX-CONVENTIONNEL, ÉCRITS AU PORT-AU-PRINCE EN 
1818, CONTENANT LA RELATION DE SES VOYAGES ET AVENTURES 
DANS LE MEXIQUE, DEPUIS 1805 JUSQU’EN 1817; AVEC DES NOTES 
HISTORIQUES ET UN PRÉCIS DE L’INSURRECTION AMÉRICAINE, 
DEPUIS SON ORIGINE JUSQU’EN 1820. Paris: Plancher, Domère, 1821. 
Two volumes bound in one. [4],iv,iv,211; [4],228pp. Half title in each volume. 
19th-century half calf and marbled boards, rebacked in matching style, spine tooled 
in gilt, gilt cloth label, marbled endpapers. Moderate edge wear and rubbing to 
boards, corners lightly worn. Previous bookseller’s description tipped in on front 
flyleaf, minor scattered foxing. Very good. Partially untrimmed.

A posthumously-published memoir of voyages and adventures in Mexico in the 
early 19th century, allegedly written by Jacques Nicolas Billaud Varennes, a French 
revolutionary and Jacobin, exiled to Guyana for conspiring against Robespierre.  
Some historical scholars believe the present work was not written by Billaud-
Varennes, but is rather a forgery attributed to him.  Nevertheless, Billaud-Varennes 
arrived in Mexico in 1805, and remained in the country until 1817, experiencing 
the beginning of the War of Independence from Spain.  Here, he writes about 
the buildings and monuments of Mexico, along with the customs, traditions, cu-
linary offerings, and idiosyncratic practices of the Mexican people.  He compares 
Mexico favorably to France, and speaks out against the slave trade and slavery in 
the Caribbean.  Billaud-Varennes wrote the present work from Port-Au-Prince, 
Haiti where he landed after his sojourn in Mexico; he died there in 1819.
SABIN 42899. PALAU 29757. THOURNEL 1959.  $1500.



 An Important 19th-Century American Drawing Book,
with Manuscript Notes on Making Materials

5. Bowen, J.T.: THE UNITED STATES DRAWING BOOK; COMPRISING 
ELEMENTS OF THE ART OF DRAWING WITH THE LEAD PENCIL, 
CHALK, OR CRAYON, OR WITH WATER COLOURS; AND A SERIES OF 
EXERCISES, AMONG WHICH ARE VIEWS OF SOME OF THE MOST 
INTERESTING SCENERY IN THE UNITED STATES. Philadelphia & 
New Orleans, 1841. 24pp. (including frontispiece), plus thirty-six lithographic 
plates. Contemporary manuscript notes on both sides of a 7½ x 9¼-inch piece of 
paper tipped to rear pastedown (see below). Oblong quarto. Original half black 
sheep and floral-patterned blue cloth, gilt. Chipped at spine ends, cloth a bit 
soiled and bubbled. Contemporary ownership signature on verso of frontispiece. 
A touch of foxing to the frontispiece, titlepage, and preface leaf, else quite clean 
internally. Very good.

The third edition of Bowen’s important and 
popular instructional drawing book, featur-
ing illustrations of several American scenes.  
First published in 1838, this copy of the 1841 
edition is enhanced by a leaf of contemporary 
manuscript notes tipped in at the end, giving 
instructions on how to make a “wash to fix 
lead or crayon drawings,” as well as notes on 
crayons, gilding or silvering drawings, prepar-
ing paper for color, and making “oil colour 
cakes.”  “Bowen’s manual is one of the more 
important instructional books of the first half 
of the nineteenth century.  Designed primarily 
for the use of young people, it is well organized, 
written with clear instructions, and includes 
a number of handsome landscape prints of 
American scenery, progressing from the simple 
to the complex” – Teaching America to Draw.  
John T. Bowen is best known for his work on 
octavo editions of Audubon’s Birds of America 
and McKenney and Hall’s History of the Indian 
Tribes of North America.

 

Bowen’s text gives general instructions on out-
lining, shading, drawing in chalk, watercolor, 
and “India ink,” and methods of preparing 
paper.  He discusses techniques of drawing the 
human figure, landscape, foliage, and archi-
tecture, and methods of shading, shadowing, 
showing body color, reflections in water, and 
much more.  The thirty-six lithographs and the 
frontispiece all illustrate his instructions and 

techniques.  Aside from European and generic landscapes, Bowen also includes 
views of Niagara Falls, Harper’s Ferry, the Natural Bridge in Virginia, Lake 
George, Albany, Schenectady, Harvard, Yale, and more.  “His choice of subjects 
showed a determined effort to shun sectional bias....Bowen (or some other artist) 
traveled around the country, trying to make the manual a mirror of the nation’s 
landscape” – Marzio.

 

This 1841 edition of Bowen’s drawing book is quite uncommon – it is not in 
American Imprints, nor is it in Schimmelman, who lists the first edition of 1838, and 
editions of 1839 (Philadelphia), 1844 (New York) and 1847 (Philadelphia).  OCLC 
locates only two copies of this 1841 edition, at Williams College and the Library 
Company of Philadelphia.  Rare, and with an interesting manuscript addition.
SCHIMMELMAN 58 (other eds.). Teaching America to Draw, p.9 (Philadelphia 
1839 ed.). MARZIO, THE ART CRUSADE, pp.14-17, 50-52, 72 (1838 and 1839 
eds.). OCLC 74464841.  $2000.



 An Uncommon “Modern Overland”
and California Gold Rush Account

6. Carstarphen, J.E.: MY TRIP TO CALIFORNIA IN ‘49 [wrapper title]. 
[Louisiana, Mo. 1914]. 8pp., including illustration. Text printed in double col-
umns. Original printed pale green wrappers. Mild vertical creases, wrappers a 
bit soiled. Very good.

An uncommon account of an overland journey to California in 1849, and some 
experiences in the mines.  “A brief account of his overland experience as a member 
of the ‘Salt River Tigers’ train.  Their starting point was New London, Missouri 
with the gold mines as their destination” – Mintz.  “He came to California  via 
Fort Hall and Salt Lake City, spent fifteen months in the mines, and returned 
home via steamship in November 1850” – Kurutuz.  There is also information on 
Carstarphen’s life in Louisiana (he is described as “one of Louisiana’s best known 
citizens”) and his genealogy.  The explanatory text is by Clayton Keith, with long 
excerpts from Carstarphen.
MINTZ 80. MATTES 392. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 71. KU-
RUTZ 120. COWAN, p.107. GRAFF 606. HOLLIDAY SALE 180. NORRIS 
CATALOGUE 754. PLATH SALE 247. HOWELL 50:355.  $1350.



 Her Home Was a Stop on the Underground Railroad

7. Chace, Elizabeth Buffum: ANTI-SLAVERY REMINISCENCES. Central 
Falls, R.I.: E.L. Freeman & Son, State Printers, 1891. 47pp. Original blindstamped 
brown cloth, title stamped in gilt on front board. Gilt heavily rubbed, extremities 
worn, light soiling. Ink signature of Arthur C. Wyman (see below) on front free 
endpaper, otherwise clean internally and in very good condition.

A scarce autobiography of Rhode Island abolitionist and suffragist Elizabeth Buffum 
Chace, written when she was eighty-five years old.  Born into a Quaker family in 
Rhode Island in 1806, to a father who served as the president of the New England 
Anti-Slavery Society, Chace was a lifelong abolitionist who also later worked for 
women’s suffrage and prison reform.  She was an active and ardent abolitionist 
who helped found the Fall River Anti-Slavery Society in 1835.  Chace’s narrative 
is perhaps most important for her accounts of employing her home as a station 
along the Underground Railroad.  Chace and her family hosted several fugitive 
slaves traveling from Virginia and Maryland to New England, such as James Curry.

Chace’s memoir also touches on her family history, her time writing for The 
Liberator, and includes passages related to the Anti-Slavery Convention at Fall 
River and the visitations of various anti-slavery figures to her home.  Of the lat-
ter, she wrote:

“After coming to Rhode Island, our house became the resting place for the ad-
vocates of freedom for the slave, when traveling or lecturing in this region, until 
the fetters which bound him were broken.  William Lloyd Garrison, Wendell 
Phillips, Parker Pillsbury, Stephen S. Foster, Abby Kelley, Henry C. Wright, 
Charles Remond, Frederick Douglass, Charles and Cyrus Burleigh, Lucy Stone, 
William Wells Brown, and others of less note, were often our guests; and our 
children were born and bred in the atmosphere which these lovers of freedom 
helped to create in our household.”

Chace is still a revered figure in Rhode Island.  In 2001, the state government 
erected a bronze bust to her inside the Rhode Island State House titled, “The Con-
science of Rhode Island” for her tireless work for equal rights.  It was the first 
statue of a woman ever displayed in the building.  The present copy of Chace’s 
autobiography was owned by Arthur Crawford Wyman, Chace’s grandson and one 
of her biographers.  Wyman co-authored Elizabeth Buffum Chace, 1806-1899: Her 
Life and Its Environment with his mother (and Chace’s daughter), Lillie Buffum 
Chace Wyman.

A scarce autobiography by an essential abolitionist, suffragist, and social reformer that 
seems to be well represented in institutions, but rarely appears in the trade. Not in 
Blockson or Dumond.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 2136. WORK, p.306.  $1500.



 A Massive Pictorial Record of the War

8. [Civil War]: HARPER’S WEEKLY. A JOURNAL OF CIVILIZATION 
[Volumes 5 – 9]. New York. 1861-1865. Ten volumes. Volume V, No. 210 through 
Volume IX, No. 470. 416; [417]-502,507-534,539-706,711-832; iv,230,235-416; 
[417]-422,427-438,443-832; iv,416; [417]-502,507-832; iv,390,395-416; [417]-848; 
iv,400; iv,[401]-832pp. Profusely illustrated. Lacks eighteen leaves. Folio. Con-
temporary three-quarter black morocco and cloth, spines gilt. Noticeable wear to 
spines. Long horizontal closed tear and minor chipping to a few leaves, occasional 
foxing and minor soiling, a handful of misbound gatherings and detached leaves. 
Lacking eighteen leaves, and priced accordingly. Overall a fair to good set.

The famous Civil War volumes of 
Harper’s Weekly, covering the period 
from January 5, 1861, to December 
30, 1865, profusely illustrated with 
engravings after many famous art-
ists of the day, most notably Winslow 
Homer (who worked for the maga-
zine in the first years of the war), and 
with a number after photographs by 
Matthew Brady, depicting Civil War 
scenes, important political figures, 
and satirical cartoons.  These vol-
umes of Harper’s Weekly... constitute 

a remarkable illustrated record of the Civil War for the duration of the conflict, 
full of first-hand accounts of battles, political news, and wonderful engravings 
and maps (some folding), nearly all relating to the war.  Included is ample report-
ing of Sherman’s march, Lincoln’s assassination and funeral, and all the major 
battles.  “The most popular periodical of its day and valuable for a study of any 
aspect of the war; the illustrations are unsurpassed” – Nevins.  With much on 
the campaigns in Florida early in the war, and so very much more.  Though this 
set is a bit wounded, it still holds a wealth of pictorial and textual history on one 
of the defining events in American history.  Also includes a single issue of Frank 
Leslie’s Illustrated Newspaper (November 28, 1863) bound into the second volume 
of Harper’s Weekly for 1863.
NEVINS, p.15. SERVIES 4601-4615, 4696.  $3250.



 A Strong Call for Justice for Native American

9. [Condict, J. Elliott]: IS THERE ANY JUSTICE FOR INDIANS? [wrap-
per title]. [N.p., likely New York. 1874]. 7pp. Original printed wrappers. Soft 
vertical center crease throughout. Some soiling, staining, and minor edge wear 
to wrappers. Internally clean. Very good.

A scarce critique of the American government’s treatment of Native Americans 
by J. Elliott Condict, a writer, editor, and publisher in New York.  Condict 
states in his opening letter that he has allowed the present work to be reprinted 
from the New York Observer in order “to render the Indian simple justice.”  He 
continues in his opening to opine on the treatment of Native Americans by the 
United States: “Soon the race of Red men will have passed away, and after they 
are all gone, we may find, when it is too late for our repentance to do them any 
good, that we as a nation have most shamefully wronged them.  It is a very poor 
excuse, but one often given by white men, that the Indian is not worthy of our 
confidence and good will.  Let us first do our duty to them, leaving the question 
of their worthiness to Him, whose love for his Red Children is the same as that 
for his white and black children.  Our own inconsistency and injustice demoralizes 
them constantly, and neutralizes almost entirely our efforts for their elevation.”

 

In addition to Condict’s titular article, which is signed “Alikchi,” the work prints 
the “Memorial of the Chickasaw Nation,” written by Gov. Cyrus Harris, the 
principal chief of the Chickasaw, to President Grant with regard to the Chicka-
saw claim, and a letter from Harris to Condict, in which the governor thanks the 
author for being “a friend who seeks justice for a weak and helpless people” and 
details the miseries of his people’s struggles, especially with the U.S. government.

 

Not in Field.
MIDLAND NOTES 43:161.  $500.



 A Complete Run

10. [Confederate Bazaar Association]: THE CONFEDERATE. Richmond, 
Va. April 15-30, 1903. [230]pp. Fourteen unpaginated issues (each [16]pp. except 
for the last issue, which is [22]pp.) Large folio. Modern green three-quarter mo-
rocco and green cloth, spine gilt. Front board a bit bowed. First leaf of first issue 
partially perished with the whole leaf expertly conserved with Japanese tissue, 
otherwise just a few short occasional tears. Minor foxing, occasional light soiling. 
Modern bookplate on rear pastedown. Overall very good.

An exceedingly-rare complete run of all fourteen issues of The Confederate, issued 
daily during the duration of the 1903 “Confederate Bazaar” in Richmond.  The 
paper was published by a group of the United Daughters of the Confederacy led 
by “The Misses Rowland” who edited the publication.  The Confederate Bazaar 
was a two-week celebration of the Lost Cause, held in Richmond April 15-30, 1903 
for the benefit of the Jefferson Davis Monument and the Confederate Museum.

 

The Confederate is comprised of informational passages about the bazaar, biographies 
of Confederate notables, entries on Confederate history, examples of Confederate 
poetry, programs of events, programming notes as the bazaar proceeded, and a 
directory of the Confederate Bazaar Association in most issues.  The directory 
lists the officers of the association, plus the representative of each state’s booth; 
twelve states hosted a booth at the bazaar, including the eleven original members 
of the Confederate States of America and Kentucky.  The first issue reprints Con-
federate President Jefferson Davis’s Inaugural Address from February 22, 1862.  
The last issue prints more historical text than the other issues, including a long 
timeline of important Confederate events during the war.  The preponderance 
of the text is composed of advertisements for a vast variety of local businesses in 
Richmond and other Virginia cities.  The newspapers survive, therefore, not only 
as an example of a tenacious pride in the Confederacy more than a generation after 
its defeat, but also as a directory of Richmond at the turn of the 20th century.

 

No auction records in Rare Book Hub.  OCLC reports just three institutional 
holdings, all in Virginia, at the Library of Virginia, Virginia Commonwealth 
University, and Virginia Historical Society Library.
OCLC 8175639.  $2000.



 An Early American Feminist and Descendant of Cotton Mather
Warns Against the Dangers of Excessive Drink,

Especially Among Sailors

11. [Crocker, Hannah Mather]: THE SCHOOL OF REFORM, OR SEA-
MAN’S SAFE PILOT TO THE CAPE OF GOOD HOPE. By the Seaman’s 
Friend. Boston: John Eliot, 1816. 12pp. Contemporary blue-grey wrappers. 
Slight wear to wrappers, light even tanning throughout. Very good. Untrimmed 
and partially unopened.

A particularly well-preserved and uncommon variant of Hannah Mather Crocker’s 
stern pamphlet chastising sailors.  Although the titlepages of most copies have 
“By the Seaman’s Friend, H.M. Crocker,” this copy merely has “By the Seaman’s 
Friend.”

Although Crocker defended Freemasons from charges of drunkenness and ca-
rousing in A Series of Letters on Free Masonry (1815), she was much less tolerant 
of sailors.  Claiming that she was acting on the observation of an unnamed male 
acquaintance that a woman would have better success than a man in convincing 
sailors to pursue an upright and moral life, she charges ahead in a heavily mor-
alistic manner, utilizing numerous metaphors from sailing, as one would expect.  
Perhaps surprising for such a work, Crocker does not argue for abstinence, but 
only warns against the “too free use of ardent spirits...,” and in a final poem 
urges her reader: “Whether at home or on the main,/ From drinking hard, good 
friends, refrain...”

 

Hannah Mather Crocker (1752-1829) was born in Roxbury, Massachusetts, daughter 
of Samuel Mather and granddaughter of Cotton Mather; her mother was the sister 
of Thomas Hutchinson, who served as lieutenant governor and then governor 
of Massachusetts Bay just before the Revolutionary War.  An early American 
feminist, she is best known for her Observations on the Real Rights of Women (as H. 
Mather Crocker, 1818), the first work on women’s rights written by an American.  
Crocker argued that men and women are intellectual equals but that, despite this 
intellectual equality, there remained specific spheres for each: “It must be women’s 
prerogative to shine in the domestic circle and her appropriate duty to teach and 
regulate the opening mind of her little flock....The surest foundation to secure 
the female’s right, must be in family government.”  Crocker’s writings helped 
establish a link between Christian temperance and women’s suffrage, which was 
foundational for advocates of both prohibition and women’s suffrage.

 

An important work by one of America’s first feminists.
SABIN 77828. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 37362 (with Crocker named), 38878.
  $1250.



 Remarkable Nature-Printed Work,
Accompanied by Thirty-One Original Moth and Butterfly Specimens

from the Denton Brothers, and with a Notable Provenance

12. Denton, Sherman Foote: AS NATURE SHOWS THEM. MOTHS AND 
BUTTERFLIES OF THE UNITED STATES EAST OF THE ROCKY 
MOUNTAINS. Boston: J.B. Millet Co., [1900]. Two volumes. xvi,161; xvi,[163]-
361pp., including approximately 400 in-text illustrations, plus fifty-six nature-
printed and handcolored plates. Accompanied by thirty-one original moth and 
butterfly specimens. All but two moth and butterfly specimens mounted in original 
Denton Brothers boxes, many stamped with the Denton Brothers address (the 
remaining two examples in a single Riker mount). Half titles. Large octavo. 
Publisher’s crushed brown morocco, gilt, spines tooled in gilt with butterfly 
decorations, a.e.g..  Moderate scuffing to edges, some rubbing and light soiling 
to boards, corners worn. Tiny ownership label of Canadian entomologist W.H. 
Harrington on each titlepage (see below). One butterfly specimen broken. Very 
good condition overall.

From an edition limited to 500 numbered sets (this is number 183) of this sumptu-
ous color plate book on the butterflies of the United States east of the Rockies, 
accompanied by thirty-one original moth and butterfly specimens offered by the 
Denton Brothers.  This is the first time we have ever seen such actual moth and 
butterfly specimens from the Dentons.

The color plates in this work are quite remarkable: while the bodies are handcol-
ored engravings, the wings are impressions from the actual insects’ wings pressed 
onto the paper.  In the preface Denton describes his labors as he travelled widely 
in search of specimens:  “The colored plates, or Nature Prints, used in the work, 
are direct transfers from the insects themselves; that is to say, the scales of the 
wings of the insects are transferred to paper while the bodies are printed from 
engravings and afterward colored by hand....I have had to make over fifty thousand 
of these transfers for the entire edition, not being able to get anyone to help me 
who would do the work as I desired it done....I will say, however, that there was 
never a laborer more in love with his work.”

Additionally, this set comes with thirty-one examples of moth and butterfly 
specimens collected by the Denton Brothers, many of which are mounted in the 
original Denton Brothers boxes.  The boxes were themselves a groundbreaking 
invention by Sherman Denton, in which the wings of the specimens were mounted 
between a glass shelf on each side of the body and a flat piece of glass on the 
front, effectively suspending the body of the specimen in the middle.  The sides 
of the glass support system are sealed with a passe-partout binding.  Denton’s 
innovation was a great improvement over previous methods of displaying moth 
and butterfly specimens, which involved impaling them on pins and preserving 
them with chemicals which, ultimately, did not halt the tendency of the specimens 
to crumble and their colors to fade.  Sherman Denton and his family produced 



thousands of such mounted specimens, and their work was celebrated and col-
lected in the United States, England, and Europe.  Some of the specimens in the 
present group have printed Denton Brothers labels on the passe-partout with 
manuscript captions identifying the specimen.  Examples include “Argynnis idalia 
Massachusetts,” “Argynnis cybela New Hampshire,” “Philampelus achemon Con-
necticut,” “Papilio philenor Texas,” and many others.

The original owner of this set, W. Hague Harrington was a noted Canadian en-
tomologist.  Harrington worked mainly in Ottawa, and published regularly in The 
Canadian Entomologist.  He served as the president of the Entomological Society 
of Ontario from 1893-96, as well as on the ESO’s council and as their Delegate 
to the Royal Society of London.

A wonderful limited edition set of Denton’s Moths and Butterflies with original 
moths and butterflies.
BENNETT, p.33. McGRATH, p.177. NISSEN ZBI 1079. REESE, STAMPED 
WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 107.  $8500.



 It Can Happen Here:
Attacking Home-Grown Fascism in Oklahoma

13. Friesen, Gordon OKLAHOMA WITCH HUNT [wrapper title]. Oklahoma 
City: Oklahoma Committee to Defend Political Prisoners, October, 1941. 23,[1]
pp. Original pictorial self-wrappers, stapled. Slight wear. Old dampstain in lower 
outer corner throughout. Very good.

A stinging attack on right-wing intimidation, violence, and political prosecu-
tions in Oklahoma on the eve of American entry into World War II.  Friesen 
describes prosecutions brought against Oklahomans because of the books they 
read, heightened Ku Klux Klan activities, the burning of books and attacks on 
bookstores, and more.  Author Gordon Friesen’s name is misspelled “Friessen” 
on the front wrapper, and in the short biographical note about him on the inner 
front wrapper.  Friesen, a novelist and publisher, is best known for his influential 
folk music journal, Broadside, published with his wife, Agnes Cunningham, and for 
his novel, Flamethrowers, which was informed by his own Mennonite upbringing 
in Oklahoma.

Uncommon in the trade.  $300.



 Confederate Soldiers Protest a Conscription Act,
and Cite States’ Rights as a Reason

14. Gilmer, John H.: THE PETITION OF CERTAIN NON-CONSCRIPTS, 
RESPECTFULLY PRESENTED TO THE CONFEDERATE STATES CON-
GRESS [caption title]. Richmond, Va. August 8, 1862. Letterpress broadside, 10¼ 
x 8 inches. Text in three columns. Minor toning, scattered foxing. Three small 
circular chips in right edge. Overall very good.

A scarce petition printed in response to the Confederate Conscription Act of 
April 16, 1862, and specifically the issuance of General Order No. 46 pertain-
ing to the act.  The Conscription Act directed that all males between the ages 
of eighteen and thirty-five be eligible for conscription by the Confederate army.  
Here, the “Petitioners,” all Confederate volunteers already serving in the army, 
argue through their counsel, John H. Gilmer, that such legislation rests “on the 
abnegation of the cherished principle of State sovereignty and individual freedom 
of will,” as those two rights are “the keynote to the existing revolution.”  The 
petitioners claim that the conscription act and the subsequent issuance of General 
Order No.46, which rescinded the portion of the conscription act that called for 
the discharge of all volunteers under age 18 or over age 35 in July 1862, “dis-
closed a new, secret, and dangerous spring of Executive and ministerial power” 
by Confederate Secretary of War George Randolph.

In essence, the present document represents a states’ rights argument by the 
ultimate states’ rights advocates: citizen soldiers of the Confederate States of 
America.  It also reflects the distrust of the Executive branch of the govern-
ment that came to typify the southern states before the war.  The petitioners 
argue that they accepted the conscription act and were then hoodwinked by the 
Executive department of their new government: “These were the terms of the 
law.  They were plain, unequivocal and mandatory.  Common sense – universal 
public opinion...understood, accepted and adopted the law....Shall an army order 
revoke a solemn act of Congress?  Shall the Congress or the Executive rule the 
people, control the army, and legislate for the country?  Have we a constitutional 
Government, with specific powers granted, beyond which no department of the 
Government shall pass, or have we an unlimited Government, dependent only on 
Executive will or ministerial caprice?  ARE THE PEOPLE FREE OR IS THE 
EXECUTIVE SUPREME?”

The Confederate Conscription Act was the first of its kind, necessitated both by 
early military losses by the Confederate Army and the imminent expiration of 
the first year terms of volunteers.  Conscription in the Confederacy was wildly 
unpopular; in addition to states’ rights arguments, legislators argued that the 
act tended to provide the central government with undue power and influence, 
and would lead to the kind of executive despotism that caused the Confederacy 
to secede in the first place.  The act resulted in widespread draft-dodging and 
regular desertion from the ranks, and is now seen as the most despised piece of 
legislation issued by the Confederate government.

Parrish & Willingham record five copies, at the Library of Congress, Emory, 
the Boston Athenaeum, Duke, and the Virginia State Library.  Scarce, and quite 
significant.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 5422.  $1250.



 The Bloody Deeds of General Jackson, Solemnly Illustrated

15. [Jackson, Andrew]: [Election of 1828]: SOME ACCOUNT OF SOME 
OF THE BLOODY DEEDS OF GEN. JACKSON [caption title]. [N.p. 1828]. 
Broadside, 20¾ x 14 inches. Old folds, small closed tears along most folds, some 
separation at center fold. Residue and mild staining from previous tape repairs, 
one older tape repair still in place. Minor edge wear and a few small chips, even 
tanning. About very good.

 

One version of the infamous “Coffin Broadsides” attacking Andrew Jackson in the 
presidential campaign of 1828.  There was considerable mud-slinging between 
the Jackson and Adams camps during that campaign, which eventually saw the 
defeat of incumbent John Quincy Adams and the election of Andrew Jackson.  
Across the top of the present broadside are six woodcut coffins bearing the names 
of six militiamen shot for mutiny on Jackson’s orders during the War of 1812; 
an account of their wrongful execution follows.  Below that there are more ac-
counts of Jackson’s evil and murderous deeds, including twelve regular soldiers 
shot for desertion, despite their “not guilty” pleas (complete with twelve more 
coffin woodcuts); Jackson assaulting another man (Samuel Jackson) in the streets 
of Nashville and running him through with a sword while Samuel bent over to 
pick up a rock for defense (with a woodcut of a demonic Jackson committing the 
murderous act); the tale of another soldier unfairly executed (another woodcut 
coffin); and a brief account of some Indian prisoners executed on Jackson’s orders 
(four more coffins).  The bottom portion includes a testimonial by Thomas Hart 
Benton, who himself had fought a duel with Jackson.

 

The “Coffin Handbill” was printed and reprinted in several sizes and formats.  
Sabin quotes John Spencer Bassett in his Life of Andrew Jackson, who notes that 
the “execution of mutinous militiamen in the campaigns of 1813 and 1814 was 
recalled to show [Jackson’s] ferocious temper; and when a Philadelphia editor 
published a hand-bill showing a coffin with the victims standing by its side, the 
idea was caught up eagerly and repeated in all parts of the country.”
SABIN 86569. OCLC 18042341, 45888498.  $3750.



 One of Fifty Copies

16. McAleenan, Joseph: DIARY KEPT BY JOSEPH McALEENAN OF A 
CRUISE FOR SWORD-FISH IN THE MONTH OF July, 1916. New York: 
Privately Printed for the Author and His Friends [by H.S. Nichols, 17 East 33rd 
St], 1922. xvi,[2],115,[2]pp., plus thirty captioned photographic plates. Original 
gilt pictorial green cloth, ruled in gilt, spine gilt, t.e.g. Minor wear to extremities, 
corners bumped, light soiling to boards. Light even toning to text, a few leaves with 
tiny chips at corners, faint tideline at upper edge of text. Very good. Untrimmed.

Number 30 of just fifty privately-printed copies of an engrossing photographically-
illustrated memoir of a sword-fishing expedition by noted sportsman and writer, 
Joseph McAleenan.  The limitation page is numbered and signed by McAleenan 
himself, and indicates that the work was “privately printed for the author and his 
friends.”  McAleenan was a noted New York diamond dealer and avid sportsman.  
After several of his fishing and hunting expeditions, he published similar privately-
printed books about the trips for the participants, including well-regarded classics 
of the genre such as Diary of the Wyoming Bear Hunt; A Trip Through Yellowstone 
Park and an Elk Hunt in Wyoming; Hunting with Rifle and Camera in the Canadian 
Rockies; Old Friends, Old Scenes, Old Thoughts; and Grand Canyon Trails.

The present work prints his diary of a three-week swordfishing trip taken in July 
1916 off Montauk Point and Block Island in Long Island Sound.  The trip was 
captained by Dave Patterson aboard his boat, the May F. Patterson.  McAleenan’s 
text is replete with vivid descriptions of shipboard activities, the fierce weather 
conditions, the colorful characters who accompanied him on the trip, descriptions 
of the natural splendor of the surroundings, battling sharks, sighting whales, and 
much more.  McAleenan dedicates the book to those friends of his “who preferred 
the sky to any roof, and the song of the wind as it swept through the pines or 
whined over the pass, to all the talk and music of the stall-fed world.”

The photographic plates document the fishing activities of the journey.  These 
images include views from the boat, scenes of men on the boat, a shot of a film 
crew on a nearby boat, hauling in nets full of smaller game fish, the Montauk 
Point Lighthouse, men setting sails, a harpooned shark, the hauling onboard and 
hanging up of a 600-pound swordfish, several views of other boats encountered 
on the trip, and more.

Not in Howes or Phillips.  OCLC records just four copies, at Clarke Historical 
Library, the Mariners Museum Library, the Hillwood Estate Museum & Gardens, 
and the National Sporting Library.
BRUNS M-91. LITCHFIELD, p.79. OCLC 39005858.  $3000.



 Labor and Debt:  Workers in a Mexican Hacienda

17. [Mexico]: LIBRO DE SUELDOS Y JORNALES, HACIENDA DE RA-
MOS [cover title]. Durango, Mx. 1819-1821. [48 leaves (numbered on the rectos 
only). In Spanish. Modern three-quarter brown leather and dark brown cloth, 
front board and spine gilt. Minor old staining to lower (gutter) margin of first 
few leaves, occasional small stains in text. Overall very good.

Manuscript account book containing detailed records of the daily wages and 
debts of dozens of agricultural laborers in a Mexican hacienda in Durango.  Each 
worker’s entry begins with his full name, start date, monthly wage (including food 
ration if any), and an accounting of deductions for fayas (day’s missed?) and basic 
goods such as corn seed, beans, salt, soap, and occasionally meat, thus shedding 
light on how the system of debt bondage functioned on a Mexican hacienda.  
At times the compiler has added interesting notes, such as when one Trinidad 
Balenzuela ran away with a relative named Apolinario, taking a stolen plow tool 
with them; or when on August 3, 1820 Martin Reyes escaped to Xicórica on foot, 
only to return to work on the hacienda on August 19; or when Atanacio Urives 
was demoted from his job as velador (watchman) for having taken a bull out on 
a joy ride without permission (“por aberse tomado la libertad de aberse hido a 
toro á pasear, sin abisar a nadie”).

A few of the workers are noted as muchachos (boys) who worked as “cuerveros” 
(human scarecrows?).  Family names that occur frequently include Galvan, Guer-
rero, Sosa, and Mendes.  Monthly wages for laborers or alquilados, ranges from 4 
to 7 pesos.  An exception were the boy cuerveros who received only 1 to 2 pesos, 
while the mayordomo got 12 pesos a month.

The Hacienda de Ramos was likely the Hacienda of San José de Ramos in Real 
de Oro, Durango, which at the time was part of the province of Nueva Vizcaya 
in New Spain.  The Hacienda de Ramos, which at its height in the 18th century 
comprised 370 sitios de ganado mayor (over 1.5 million acres), was watered by 
the Nazas River and dedicated to stock raising and agriculture.  Owned by the 
wealthy Spaniard Juan José Zambrano (1751-1816), who made his fortune in 
Mexican silver mining, the hacienda was, at the time of the present manuscript, 
owned and managed by Zambrano’s widow, Doña Ana María Silvestra Pereyra.

In addition to the entries on workers, there is brief reporting on the state of 
livestock on the hacienda: 33 horses (cabayos mansos, i.e tamed); 57 beasts of 
burden such as mules (bestias mulares); while the boeyada comprised 101 oxen 
and 12 bulls.  The units of measurement deserve mention: the corn and bean al-
lotments to the laborers are made in almudes, a word that comes from the Arabic, 
al-múdd, which was a box with internal marks indicating different measurements.  
The almud was commonly used in colonial Spanish America, and is still in use 
in some countries.

A primary source for the study of labor economics on haciendas at a transitional 
moment in Mexican history when the country was on the brink of independence 
from Spain.
Oakah L. Jones, “Juan José Zambrano of Durango: the Rise and Fall of a Colonial 
Peninsular” in Colonial Latin American Historical Review 7:1 (1998).  $2500.



 Murder and Mayhem on Both Sides of the Mississippi

18. Murphy, J.W.: OUTLAWS OF THE FOX RIVER COUNTRY, STORY 
OF THE WHITEFORD AND SPENCER TRAGEDIES, THE ASSAS-
SINATION OF JUDGE RICHARDSON, THE EXECUTION OF JOHN 
BAIRD, AND THE MOBBING OF W.J. YOUNG. Hannibal, Mo. Hannibal 
Printing Co., 1882. 138pp. plus seven plates (including frontispiece).  Original 
pictorial green wrappers. Front and rear wrappers chipped at the corners. Final 
two leaves torn in the upper margin (not affecting text), else quite clean and neat 
internally. Very good.

A scarce account of criminal acts in Missouri, Iowa, and Ohio in the 1860s and 
‘70s, with views of the scenes of the crimes and portraits of the participants.  
Murphy begins by recounting the fate of Joseph and Hyrum Smith at Nauvoo, 
moves on to some of the same crimes described by Edward Bonney in Banditti of 
the Prairies, and then brings the story of midwestern crime up to the Civil War 
and beyond.  Crimes, captures, and trials are all described in a gripping manner, 
enhanced by illustrations of crime scenes and perpetrators.  “Lurid narrative of 
midwestern crime, comparable to Bonney’s classic Banditti of the Prairies” – Howes.  
“History of the outlaws of the Nauvoo country....The author, an Alexandria, Mis-
souri, editor, was personally acquainted with many of the desperate characters in 
this chronicle” – Adams.
HOWES M907, “aa.” ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1581. GRAFF 2935. FLAKE 5673.
 $3250.



 Bringing Books and Films to Native American Schools in Arizona

19. [Native American Photographica]: [Arizona]: [COLLECTION OF FORTY-
ONE ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING 
VISITS BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR – INDIAN 
SERVICE TO BRING BOOKS AND FILMS TO NATIVE AMERICAN 
SCHOOLS IN ARIZONA]. [Various locations in Arizona. 1937-1939]. Forty-
one verichrome prints, 2¾ x 4½ inches or slightly larger, all with contemporary 

annotations in pencil, blue, or black ink on verso. Housed in 
plastic sleeves within a modern black three-ring binder. Minor 
edge wear, some staining to about ten photos, minor clipping 
to a couple of photos. Overall very good condition.

 

An engaging collection of forty-one annotated vernacular pho-
tographs depicting the students, teachers, and settings of vari-
ous Native American school in Arizona during the New Deal.  
These images record visits to the schools by the United States 
Department of the Interior’s Department of Indian Service 
Library and Motion Picture Service.  The images were appar-
ently captured by the officials who actually drove the U.S.I.S. 
buses to the various schools, as the vehicles feature in several 
shots.  One of the buses is identified as “U.S. Department of the 
Interior – Indian Service Library and Motion Picture Service” 
and the side of the other bus reads, “U.S.I.S. Traveling Library.”  
One of the officials posing with the former bus is identified as 
“Pierre.”  The most captivating pictures are the baker’s dozen 
that feature the Native American students themselves, as they 
pose with their teachers (who are mostly identified by name) 
in front of their schools or the “Traveling Library” bus.  Four 
photos feature the latter, with students posed in front or com-
ing out of the bus; a couple of photographs show the Native 
American students reading on the steps of the bus.

 

The students pictured here attended ten different Indian schools 
in Arizona, identified by the annotations as Casa Blanca Day 
School (Bapschule, Az.); Quajote Day School; Phoenix Indian 
School; Fresnal Canyon; Ft. McDowell Day School; and five 
schools in or near Sells, Arizona, namely the Vamori, Choulic, 
Chuichu, and Santa Rosa Ranch day schools, plus Kerwo Day 
School on the Papago Indian Reservation.  A typical annotation 
on the verso of the photos picturing the students reads, “Miss 
Pike with her class at the old school building, Casa Blanca, 
Bapschule, Ariz.  11-8-37.”  Another typical caption reads, 
“Miss Katherine S. Shorten, teacher at Santa Rosa Ranch Day 
School, Sells, Ariz Her class, housekeeper & bus driver.  1-3-38.”  
Along with the class pictures, there are also several featuring 
the grounds and buildings of various schools.

Other images of interest include scenes of the Arizona desert; a “comely village” 
near San Miguel, Az.; a shot of the library bus on the Papago Indian Reservation; 
an image of three Native American women who sold a basket to the U.S.I.S. of-
ficials; and a most interesting image showing the aforementioned Pierre setting up 
chairs and a screen “for outdoor movie at Kerwo Day School” on October 22, 1937.

A fascinating group of Arizona Indian School pictures as the students encountered 
a U.S. government mobile library during the New Deal.  $3250.



 Promoting Albuquerque, and Listing Some of Its Businesses

20. [New Mexico]: [PROMOTIONAL LETTER SHEET TOUTING THE 
ADVANTAGES OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO AND NUMEROUS 
LOCAL BUSINESSES]. [Albuquerque, N.M. ca. 1906]. [2]pp., printed on a 
10¾ x 8¼-inch sheet. Old folds, short separations along center horizontal fold. 
Minor soiling. Good plus.

A scarce Anglo-centric promotional letter sheet for Albuquerque, New Mexico.  
The eighteen advertisements for Albuquerque businesses printed on one side of 
the sheet include a planing mill, real estate broker, a shoe store, liquor store, 
tailor, a bank, a cigar dealer touting “Fine Havana Cigars,” a laundry, horse 
stables, and more.  Interestingly, none of the advertisers have Hispanic names.  
The verso contains promotional text describing the advantages of Albuquerque, 
including its climate, businesses, newspapers, educational system, manufactures 
and businesses, etc.  Below this information is a handwritten letter from one of 
the advertisers on the front of the sheet – the proprietor of the Phoenix Planing 
Mill, W. Hesselden.  The letter is dated January 4, 1906.  In it, Hesselden writes 
to a supplier in Council Bluffs, Iowa with an order of several quantities of sup-
plies.  An interesting letter on a rare letter sheet that is one part promotional 
and one part local business directory.  $500.



 The New Mexico Border Camp
That Supplied the Punitive Expedition

21. [New Mexico Photographica]: U.S. ARMY CAMP COLUMBUS N.M. 
1917 [caption title]. El Paso: J.U. Medley & I. Shulman, 1917. Panoramic silver 
gelatin photograph, 10 x 57½ inches. Small chip to lower right corner, three-inch 
closed tear to middle-right of image area (unrepaired, but with no loss). Some 
creasing. Overall good plus condition.

A substantial and informative panoramic photograph of a United States Army 
camp in the border town of Columbus, New Mexico during World War I and 
the Mexican Revolutionary war period.  The image pictures Columbus just a year 
after it was invaded by Pancho Villa which set off the Battle of Columbus.  This 
was the precipitating event for the response by the American military known as 
the “Punitive Expedition.”  The camp pictured here was the staging ground for 
supplies and reinforcements for Maj. Gen. John Pershing who led the American 
response into Chihuahua, Mexico looking for Villa’s paramilitary forces.

The image captures Columbus and Camp Furlong after the area had recovered, 
rebuilt, and reinforced itself following Villa’s raid.  Dozens of wagons are stored 
in bays at far left next to a large stockade holding a few dozens cavalry horses, 
hundreds of buildings and tents are ranged across the plains, and a railroad junc-
tion with assorted related buildings is seen at right.  A handful of people dot the 
landscape.

The photographers, J. Urban Medley and Isaac Shulman of El Paso, Texas were 
prolific chroniclers of the American Southwest and Mexican borderlands.  Their 
studio at 1709 Montana in El Paso was only about eighty miles from Columbus.  
The present panorama is one of several they produced of the Columbus area 
during the war years, but this example is in itself a rare survival.

A large panoramic photograph of the area Pancho Villa invaded in 1916 that 
sparked the “Punitive Expedition” against him.  $900.



 Celebrating the “Lost” Southern Cause

22. [North Carolina]: WILMINGTON LIGHT INFANTRY, MILITARY 
BAZAAR [caption title]. Wilmington, N.C.: Jackson & Bell, Printers, May 1-3, 
1890. [4]pp. on a single folded sheet, printed on pink-colored paper. Text in three 
columns. Small folio. Old folds, short fold separations, a few small edge chips, 
light soiling. Good plus condition.

An uncommon program for the 1890 Wilmington Light Infantry Military Ba-
zaar, a three-day celebration of American military history in North Carolina.  It 
includes a programme of events for the festival, which took place from May 1 
to 3, a roster of the Wilmington Light Infantry, listings of committees and their 
members, numerous advertisements for local businesses, and a long address by 
Confederate veteran Alfred Moore Waddell on the Bombardment of Fort Fisher 
during the Civil War.  Such annual festivals dedicated to the Lost Cause were 
fairly common in the American South after the war.  An interesting historical note: 
the Wilmington Light Infantry was the meeting place for the white supremacists 
who carried out the Wilmington Insurrection of 1898, the organization’s mem-
bers were principal assailants during the riot, and they were led by the mayor of 
Wilmington, Alfred Moore Waddell.  Rare, with no copies in OCLC.  $850.



 Paving Over the Railroad in Bismarck

23. [North Dakota Photographica]: [COLLECTION OF FORTY-THREE 
ORIGINAL ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENT-
ING ROAD PAVING PROJECTS IN EARLY 20th-CENTURY BISMARCK, 
NORTH DAKOTA]. [Bismarck, N.D. 1917]. Forty-three silver gelatin photo-
graphs, each approximately 3 x 5 inches, each annotated in ink with location and 
date in margins. Minor curling to some edges, light edge wear. Overall very good.

A singular archive of original annotated photographs documenting road paving 
projects in Bismarck, North Dakota from May to September, 1917, showing its 
development from Old West railroad town to paved city fit for automobiles.  The 

clear, well-executed pictures record period road construction technology, including 
steam shovels, steam rollers, squeegee stones, cone mixers, paving materials, and 
more, as work proceeded in the various downtown districts of Bismarck.  In fact, 
the most striking aspect of the photographs are those that show the construction 
crew paving over rail lines on the main streets of Bismarck, a harbinger of the 
evolution of the West and the displacement of the urban railroad.  A typical an-
notation of a photograph reads: “Bismarck ND Dist. #1 Placeing [sic] conc. in 
track 4th Bdy-Main 8-20-17.”  These photographs were most likely produced by 
someone connected to the paving construction company or the local government, 
and cover numerous aspects of the road construction project.  A unique record 
of development in downtown Bismarck during the World War I era.  $1250.



 A Woman’s Memoir – in Words and Photographs –
of Hunting and Fishing in Oregon, Including on Her Honeymoon

24. [Oregon Photographica]: Kilkenny, Ella May Edmondson: [PHOTO-
GRAPHICALLY-ILLUSTRATED MANUSCRIPT MEMOIR OF ELLA MAY 
EDMONDSON KILKENNY, RECORDING HER HONEYMOON SPENT 
FISHING IN OREGON AND LATER HUNTING AND FISHING TRIPS 
IN OREGON AND NEW YORK]. [Various locations, mostly in Oregon, but 
also New York. Mainly 1911-1916]. [76]pp., about half with (often extensive) 
manuscript text, and including ninety-four original silver gelatin photographs, 
twenty-eight postcards or photographic illustrations extracted from other publi-
cations, and several newspaper clippings. Oblong quarto. Contemporary brown 
rough-grain limp morocco, stamped “Memories” and with the owners’ names in 
gilt on front cover. Moderate scuffing and edge wear to the boards, mild soiling. 
Occasional minor soiling and staining to text. Very good condition overall.

A unique illustrated diary and scrapbook written and compiled by Ella May Ed-
mondson Kilkenny, covering a few hunting and fishing vacations in rural Oregon 
between 1911 and 1916, beginning with her honeymoon.  The first section num-

bers twenty-five pages of narrative text and original photographs 
(many of which are annotated), beginning with the Kilkennys’ 
attendance at a speedboat race in Astoria, with pictures of them 
at the reservoir.  Following this, Ella May documents her camp-
ing honeymoon in and around the rural town of Jewell, Oregon.  
The images include Jamison’s Hotel in Jewell, the newlyweds 
pitching a tent and posing with hunting rifles, pictures of the 
scenery around Fish Hawk Creek, a sagging line of caught fish, 
two photos of a huge splayed-out blue heron, and related images 
accompanied by her descriptions of these adventures.

 

Ella May writes: “We fished about one and a half hours and 
caught thirty-six fine trout.  We would have had more but our 
hooks were not heavy enough so we lost a good many.”  Later, she 
adds: “Stopped at a spring and got a drink of the coolest water.  
We shot at one squirrel but did not get him.”  Ella May’s entry 
for September 13 is especially interesting for covering hunting 
and fishing:

 

“We walked up an old road about a mile, it was a beautiful morning.  
Saw a squirrel but didn’t get a shot at him.  Got two cotton tail 
rabbits and shot at a rooster pheasant, he fell in such a thicket of 
ferns on a side hill that we couldn’t find him so returned to camp.  
We dressed the two rabbits and fried them and thought we were 
eating chicken.  There was any number of crawfish in the creek 
so we put a piece of rabbit in with a sting tied on it and in a very 
short time you could see nothing of the meat as the crawfish were 
piled on it fighting each other for a place and in every direction 
we looked we could see crawfish headed for the meat.  We took 
several pictures of them but as they moved around so much they 

were not very good.”

Her next trip, taken the next year with some friends and her husband, involved a 
flat-bottom scow (whose dimensions she has drawn here), and some hunting and 
fishing, again in rural Oregon.  This section has several larger-format photographs, 
which give a clear image of camp life.  She writes at length about the shotguns 
and rifles that both the men and women used on this trip.

There are also several photographs from a later vacation to Oswego Lake and 
Rockaway beach, New York, as well as a handful of photographs from a visit to 
the Portland Flouring Mill in Lind, Washington in 1915.  One image in the al-
bum comes from September 1908, and shows a group of people outside a cabin; 
the image is captioned “Mt. Hood trip.”  The album ends with sixteen pages of 
manuscript family history and genealogy providing detailed background on the 
Kilkenny family.  This section includes a newspaper clipping from the Oregonian
celebrating the fiftieth wedding anniversary of Ella May’s parents.

Altogether, a unique and evocative narrative and visual glimpse into a middle-class 
Oregon woman’s camping and sporting adventures in the American West before 
World War I.  $1850.



 Mass-Marketing Photographs of Lincoln
and Other Important Civil War Images

25. [Photographica]: [Lincoln, Abraham]: SALISBURY, BRO. & CO....
MANUFACTURERS OF...PATENT EMBOSSED CARTE DE VISITES...
THE FOLLOWING ARE THOSE THAT ARE SELLING THE BEST: 
ABRAHAM LINCOLN, OUR MARTYRED PRESIDENT! ALSO, LINCOLN 
AT HOME, (NEW DESIGN) COLUMBIA MOURNING AT LINCOLN’S 
GRAVE (NEW DESIGN)....O.S. – WE ALSO HAVE BOOTH, THE AS-
SASSIN...[caption title]. Providence: Salisbury, Bro. & Co., [ca. 1865]. Illustrated 
broadside, 12½ x 8 inches. Old folds. Remnants of a label on verso, a few small 
chips to edges, uneven tanning, light foxing. Very good.

Rare broadside advertising gold jewelry and “Patent Embossed Carte de Visites...of 
all noted personages...” from Salisbury, Bro. & Co. of Providence, Rhode Island.  
The text describes a large stock of photographs offered at wholesale prices to 
retailers across the country.  The broadside has a vignette of the Salisbury fac-
tory in the top quarter of the sheet, with a dense cascade of text in a variety of 
different fonts below.  The lower third of the sheet is devoted to descriptions of 
images of Lincoln and the Civil War, advertising three different Lincoln images 
and the promise, “Our Picture of Lincoln is the best ever taken.  All others as 
good as ever sold by any one.”  They also offer images of other prominent Civil 
War personages as well as “Booth, the Assassin, Robert E. Lee, Jeff Davis, and 
other prominent Rebels, all at the same price.  Also, we have the Assassin’s Vision
and the Assassin’s Doom, on full Cards....”

This broadside is primarily directed towards retailers, as opposed to private cus-
tomers, and provides costs for bulk orders of up to 1000 cartes de visite.  They 
claim their prices are “500 per cent. less than any dealers ever have...,” with 
prices starting at $7 for 100, and up to $100 for 1000, depending on the im-
age.  Although Salisbury, Bros. & Co.’s cartes de visite and other photographic 
products are easily accessible in many libraries, we could find no record of this 
broadside.  An interesting record of the mass-marketing of photographic images 
in the post-Civil War era.  $850.



 Inscribed by the Printer, with Illustrations by Greenland Natives

26. Rink, Hinrich, editor: KALADLIT OKALLUKTUALLIAIT...IIII [LEG-
ENDS FROM GREENLAND...Vol. 4]. Noungme [Godthaab, Greenland: Printed 
at the Inspectorate Press by L. Møller], 1863. [6],123pp. Titlepage vignette, three 
full-page lithographs after woodcuts, eight woodcuts in text. Original printed 
paper-covered boards. Light wear and mild soiling to boards. Small square excised 
from titlepage at inscription (slight loss). A few stains, occasional chips, and light 
tanning. Very good. Untrimmed.

A presentation copy, inscribed by the printer, of volume four of the legendary 
series of collected folk tales of Greenland, printed on the first real press to operate 
there and illustrated with remarkable woodcuts prepared by a native Greenland 
artist, which must rank among the rarest and most extraordinary exotic imprints.  
This copy was presented to one N.O. Holst by the printer, native Greenland Inuit 
Lars Møller, and is inscribed on the titlepage.

Although ephemeral pieces had been printed on a small hand press in Greenland 
as early as 1793, the first real press was brought there in 1857 by the enthusiastic 
Danish Crown Inspector for Southern Greenland, Hinrich Rink.  Rink began his 

career as an administrator based 
at the Moravian mission at God-
thaab, on the southwest coast of 
Greenland.  He used the press 
to produce both official notices 
and literary works.  Rink was 
determined to collect legends and 
folk tales of Greenland natives 
and publish them, an ambition 
achieved in four volumes, pub-
lished over a five-year span.  This 
is the fourth and final volume in 
the series.  All of the letterpress 
was printed in a small, unheated 
workshop next to Rink’s house, 
mostly executed by Lars Møller.

 

Rink collected oral tales from 
throughout Greenland, although 
mainly in the southern area he 
administered.  The remarkable 
oral tradition of the Eskimo, pol-
luted by few outside influences, 
stretched back to the early Mid-
dle Ages.  Many of the stories, 
especially in the first volume, 
describe the clashes between the 

Norse and the Eskimo.  Rink recognized that some of the tales existed in the 
realm of pure myth, but that others represented recollections, passed from one 
generation to the next, of events of many centuries earlier.  In the preface to the 
third volume Rink sets out his theories on the tales, laying the foundation for 
scholarship on the Greenland Eskimo.  All of the text is given in both Kalaallisut 
(West Greenlandic) and Danish.

The most amazing aspect of these books are the illustrations, which varied in 
number from set to set.  In the first two volumes these were supplied by an Eskimo 
named Aron of Kangeq, a sealer and walrus hunter who lived at the Moravian 
mission at the small trading station of Kangeq.  The creators of the illustrations 
in this fourth volume is unknown, but Oldendow notes that they are lithographs 
produced by Møller after woodcuts by native Greenlanders, and they continue 
the theme of showing scenes of Greenlandic native life and legends.

Rink’s volumes were produced in small editions and issued separately over several 
years; as well, the attrition of the Greenland climate could not have aided their 
survival.  Today they are of the greatest rarity.  An imprint and ethnographic 
document of stellar importance.
Knud Oldendow, The Spread of Printing...Greenland (Amsterdam, 1969), see es-
pecially pp.39-44. SABIN 36978 (Vols. 1-3). LAURIDSEN, BIBLIOGRAPHIA 
GROENLANDICA, p.210. MILES & REESE, AMERICA PICTURED TO THE 
LIFE 32.  $3500.



 Pennsylvania Quakers Defend Their Rights
as Conscientious Objectors and Call for Reconciliation

with the Crown at the Outset of the Revolution

27. [Society of Friends]: [American Revolution]: Pemberton, James: THE 
TESTIMONY OF THE PEOPLE CALLED QUAKERS, GIVEN FORTH 
BY A MEETING OF THE REPRESENTATIVES OF SAID PEOPLE, IN 
PENNSYLVANIA AND NEW-JERSEY, HELD AT PHILADELPHIA THE 
TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF THE FIRST MONTH, 1775. [Philadelphia. 
January 24, 1775]. Letterpress broadside, 13¼ x 8 inches. Old folds, two short 
separations at center horizontal folds, a tiny chip in the right margin. Minor 
tanning, slight offsetting from being folded into itself, minor stain near bottom 
edge. Very good condition. Untrimmed.

A rare broadside expressing the essential Quaker tenet of conscientious objection 
during the early moments of the American Revolution.  Signed in type by James 
Pemberton, Clerk of the Meeting, this broadside explains why Quakers have re-
frained “from joining with the public resolutions promoted and entered into by 
some of the people.”  The reason: Quakers are required to be “peaceable subjects, 
and to discountenance and avoid every measure tending to excite disaffection to 
the king, as supreme magistrate, or to the legal authority of his government....
We are, therefore, incited by a sincere concern for the peace and welfare of our 
country, publicly to declare against every usurpation of power and authority, in 
opposition to the laws and government, and against all combinations, insurrec-
tions, conspiracies, and illegal assemblies.”

Pemberton also argues against the turmoil he sees coming at the outset of the 
American Revolution; the present broadside was printed just a few months after 
the conclusion of the First Continental Congress in October 1774 and three 
months before the Battle of Lexington and Concord.  Rather than war, Pemberton 
writes that “decent and respectful addresses” from American authorities “would 
avail towards obtaining relief, ascertaining and establishing the just rights of the 
people and restoring the public tranquility; and we deeply lament that contrary 
modes of proceeding have been pursued, which have involved the colonies in 
confusion, appear likely to produce violence and bloodshed, and threaten the 
subversion of the constitutional government, and of that liberty of conscience, for 
the enjoyment of which, our ancestors were induced to encounter the manifold 
dangers and difficulties of crossing the seas, and of settling in the wilderness.”  
The “contrary modes of proceeding” is likely a reference to the First Continen-
tal Congress; the “liberty of conscience” is a right for which the Quakers would 
struggle for in the years to come.

Quakers, who refuse to take up arms as a matter of their religious beliefs, were 
suspected during the American Revolution of treason, and were often persecuted.  
In August, 1777, the Continental Congress passed a resolution permitting the 
imprisonment of Quaker objectors, and the Pennsylvania Council acted upon 



that resolution.  The author of the present broadside, James Pemberton and 
twenty-one fellow Quakers were arrested on September 3, 1777 for their sup-
posed disaffection to the American cause, and for their refusal to take an oath of 
allegiance.  They were told they could go free if they signed a note promising 
not to engage in any activities which would prejudice the American cause during 
the Revolutionary War.  Pemberton and his cohorts refused and were eventually 
sent to Fredericksburg, Virginia and imprisoned there until April 1778.

“During the first Continental Congress the Massachusetts delegation were invited 
by the Friends to attend a meeting at Carpenter’s Hall.  Pemberton addressed 
them, urging them to grant liberty of conscience to the Friends and Baptists in 
their province.  This incident is said to be one of the chief reasons for John Adams’ 
animosity toward the Quakers.  Holding to his religious convictions, Pemberton 

was opposed to the Revolution.  With others of his faith he refused to take the 
oath of allegiance to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or to promise not to 
give aid to the enemy...” – DAB.

Though there are twenty-two copies in ESTC at just twelve institutions (including 
five copies at the Library of the Religious Society of Friends alone), this broadside 
is rather scarce in the market.  Only two copies have sold at auction since Streeter, 
each over a decade ago.  The Streeter copy sold to Sessler for $275.

A foundational document on American conscientious objection, issued by an 
important Quaker minister at the outset of the American Revolution.
EVANS 14052. STREETER SALE 766. HILDEBURN 3293. ESTC W28039. 
SABIN 94928.  $4750.



 Signed by a Future Confederate General
While Fighting Indians on the Texas-Mexico Border

28. [Texas]: Jones, William Edmonson “Grumble,” 2nd Lieut.: RETURN 
OF QUARTER MASTERS PROPERTY RECEIVED AND ISSUED BY 2d. 
LIEUT. WILLIAM E. JONES, R.M.R. COMMANDING COMPANY G. 
R.M.R., DURING THE THIRD QUARTER OF 1853...[manuscript title]. 
Ringgold Barracks, Tx. October 1, 1853. Two conjoined sheets, together 13¼ x 
32½ inches. Minor staining and foxing, slight separations at one crossfold and 
along seam joining the sheets. Overall very good.

A substantial frontier Texas Quartermaster’s return recording supply levels for about 
100 items for a Regiment of Mounted Rifles in 1853.  The report was made in an 
unknown hand, but it is signed by notable Indian fighter and future Confederate 
Civil War general William Edmonson “Grumble” Jones, who was at that time the 

commanding officer of Company G of the Regiment of Mounted Rifles stationed 
at nearby Fort Ewell.  Jones and his unit were assigned to frontier Texas to fight 
Native Americans and Mexican insurgents following the Mexican-American War.  
They were stationed at Fort Ringgold, located in Rio Grande City, on the Rio 
Grande, just across the border from Ciudad Camargo in Tamaulipas, Mexico.

The present document records numerous supplies related to life in an American 
frontier military unit in the middle of the 19th century.  The listed products are 
organized in three main categories: “Horses & Horse Equipment” (thirty-three 
items), “Carpenters, Saddlers, & Blacksmiths Tools” (fifty-four items), and “Mis-
cellaneous” (sixteen items).  The horse-related items include everything from the 
animals themselves (sixty-six on hand) to saddles, holsters, straps, horse blankets, 



stirrups, “Syringes (Horse),” and much more.  The tradesmens’ tools include saws, 
augers, hammers, axes, stoves, spades, awls, knives, and more.  The last section of 
miscellaneous items includes horseshoes, axe handles, lariats, and other supplies.

William Edmondson “Grumble” Jones (1824-1864) was a Confederate cavalry 
brigadier general who was killed in action at the Battle of Piedmont.  The son of 
a wealthy Virginia planter, Jones graduated from West Point, was commissioned 
a brevet second lieutenant in the U.S. Mounted Rifles, and assigned to fight In-
dians in the recently annexed American possessions in the West, especially Texas.  
The nickname “Grumble” was well-earned by his surly demeanor, which was 
exacerbated by the death of his wife in a shipwreck when the two were traveling 
to the Lone Star state in 1852 to serve at Fort Ewell, not long before he signed 

the present document.  Jones was promoted to first lieutenant for his service in 
the West in 1854, but retired to his Virginia plantation in 1857.  Not one to shirk 
duty to a cause, Jones quickly raised a company of Mounted Rifles following his 
home state’s secession from the Union in 1861.  During the Civil War, Jones’s 
disposition frequently riled his colleagues and superiors, but his units fought well.  
After being saved from a court martial by none other than Robert E. Lee, Jones 
was reassigned to the Shenandoah Valley, where he was killed by a bullet to the 
head on June 5, 1864 while leading a counter-attack against the superior forces 
of Union General David Hunter at Piedmont, Virginia.

A rare document of the Wild West signed by “Grumble” Jones during his early 
career fighting Indians and Mexican insurgents on the Texas-Mexico border.
 $950.



 Texas Railroad Lands Promotional,
with a Manuscript Map of a Railroad Route on the Verso

29. [Texas]: [Hannan, Henry]: TEXAS! IF YOU WANT HOMES IN TEX-
AS, CALL ON IMMIGRATION AGENT, INTERNATIONAL AND GT. 
NORTHERN R.R. [caption title]. [N.p., likely St. Louis. ca. 1870s]. Broadside, 
8½ x 5¼ inches, printed in red. Hannan’s agency ink stamp near bottom edge. 
Colored pencil drawing and notations on verso, constituting a railroad route 
map from the Missouri border, through Arkansas to Texarkana, Texas. A few soft 
creases, minor soiling. Withal, a very good copy. Matted.

A rare promotional broadside or handbill touting the services of prolific immigra-
tion agent Henry H. Hannan, who here entices emigrants to take the International 
& Great Northern Railroad’s Lone Star Route to find “Homes in Texas.”  Henry 
Hannan was an Ohio land agent who specialized in Texas lands in the second 
half of the 19th century.  The present broadside includes his ink stamp, which 
advertises Texas and Arkansas maps and his services as “Land and Emigration 
Agent” in Swan Creek, Ohio, Hannan’s base of operations.  Hannan also worked 
a great deal in the railroad hub of St. Louis.

The railroad route map on the verso is a depiction of a portion of the Lone Star 
route of the St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern line, running north-south from 
Randolph and Clay, Arkansas on the Missouri border, down through Little Rock to 
Texarakana, Texas.  Numerous cities are named along the route, and the Arkansas 
River intersects the route just above Little Rock.  This crude but interesting map 
was perhaps drawn by an emigrant on their way to the Lone Star State.

Rare, with no individual records in OCLC.  A wonderful display piece, with a 
unique manuscript addition on the verso of a portion of the Lone Star Route.
 $875.



 A Dozen Late 19th-Century Studies
of Native American Languages

30. Trumbull, J. Hammond: [SAMMELBAND OF PAMPHLETS AND 
OFFPRINTS ON THE SUBJECT OF NATIVE AMERICAN LANGUAGES 
WRITTEN BY NOTED PHILOLOGIST AND BIBLIOGRAPHER J. HAM-
MOND TRUMBULL]. [Hartford, Ct. or Worcester, Ma. 1870-1881]. Pagination 
details enumerated below. Contemporary three-quarter pebbled morocco and 
textured cloth boards, spine gilt. Moderate scuffing to edges, minor rubbing and 
dust-soiling to boards. Ex-Rhode Island Historical Society with deaccessioned 
bookplate on front pastedown, small bookplate on front flyleaf, and institutional 
embossed blind stamp on first text leaf. A few short closed tears to text, minor 
chipping to outer margin of last couple of leaves. Otherwise a clean copy in very 
good condition.

An informative collection of scarce tracts on Native American languages, par-
ticularly the Algonquin language, by the distinguished 19th-century collector and 
bibliographer J. Hammond Trumbull of Hartford, Connecticut.  Trumbull was an 
expert on early New England, and librarian of the Watkinson Library.  Collected 
here are twelve pamphlets and offprints reprinted from the Connecticut Historical 
Society and the American Philological Association, eleven of which were wholly 
authored by Trumbull himself.  The twelfth work is a handsome reprint of the 
1658 Cambridge printing of Rev. Pierson’s Some Helps for the Indians: A Catechism 
in the Language of the Quiripi Indians of New Haven Colony.  The publications pres-
ent here are as follows, in bound order:

1) On the Best Method of Studying the American Languages [caption title]. [Hartford: 
American Philological Association, 1870]. 25pp. Reprinted from the Transactions
of the American Philological Association, 1869-70.

2) On Some Alleged Specimens of Indian Onomatopoeia [caption title]. [Hartford: 
Connecticut Academy of Arts and Sciences, July 1870]. [177]-185pp.

3) The Composition of Indian Geographical Names, Illustrated from the Algonkin 
Languages...from the Conn. Historical Society’s Collections, Vol. II. Hartford: Case, 
Lockwood & Brainard, 1870. 51,[3]pp. One of only fifty copies printed.

4) On Some Mistaken Notions of Algonkin Grammar, and on Mistranslations of Words 
from Eliot’s Bible, &c. [caption title]. [Hartford: American Philological Associa-
tion, 1870]. 19pp. Reprinted from the Transactions of the American Philological 
Association, 1869-70.

5) On Algonkin Names for Man [caption title]. [Hartford: American Philological 
Association, 1871]. 23pp. Reprinted from the Transactions of the American Philo-
logical Association, 1871.



6) On Some Words Derived from Languages of N. American Indians [caption title]. 
[Hartford: American Philological Association, 1872]. 14pp. Reprinted from the 
Transactions of the American Philological Association, 1872.

7) Notes on Forty Algonkin Versions of the Lord’s Prayer. Hartford: [American Philo-
logical Association], 1873. [2],116 [i.e., 106]pp. Reprinted from the Transactions
of the American Philological Association, 1872.

8) On Numerals in American Indian Languages, and the Indian Mode of Counting. 
Hartford: [American Philological Association], 1875. [2],36pp. Reprinted from 
the Transactions of the American Philological Association, 1874.

9) [Trumbull, J. Hammond]: Pierson, Rev. Abraham: Some Helps for the Indians: 
A Catechism in the Language of the Quiripi Indians of New Haven Colony. Hartford: 
Printed by M.H. Mallory & Co., 1873. 12,67pp. A type facsimile of the exceed-
ingly rare original edition printed in Cambridge in 1658, with a new introduction 
by Trumbull.

10) Origin and Early Progress of Indian Missions in New England with a List of Books 
in the Indian Language Printed at Cambridge and Boston 1653-1721.... Worcester: For 
Private Distribution, 1874. 50pp. A scarce work reprinted for private distribution 
from Trumbull’s report to the Council of the American Antiquarian Society in 1873.

11) On the Algonkin Verb [caption title]. [Hartford: American Philological As-
sociation, 1877]. [145]-171pp. Reprinted from the Transactions of the American 
Philological Association,1876.

12) Indian Names of Places etc., In and On the Borders of Connecticut: with Interpre-
tations of Some of Them. Hartford: [Case, Lockwood & Brainard], 1881. xii,93pp. 
According to Trumbull’s Introduction, this work is a much-improved update of his 
previously published work entitled, The Composition of Indian Geographical Names.  
One of 250 copies printed.

An informative and useful selection of Trumbull’s work on the Algonquin lan-
guage.  $1250.



 Important NAACP Report,
Co-Written by Thurgood Marshall

31. White, Walter, and Thurgood Marshall: WHAT CAUSED THE DE-
TROIT RIOT? New York: NAACP, 1943. 37pp., including illustrations. Original 
pictorial wrappers, stapled. Moderate edge wear, soiling, and rubbing to wrappers, 
tears along spine, wrappers nearly detached. Mild staining to top edge of first 
leaves. Good plus.

A detailed, two-part report written by Walter White and Thurgood Marshall 
in the aftermath of the June 1943 Detroit Race Riots.  Over thirty people were 
killed in the riot, including twenty-five African Americans, and over 400 African 
Americans were wounded, almost all as the result of beatings by white police of-
ficers.  The first part of the report, written by longtime NAACP leader Walter 
White, details the conditions that precipitated the riots, such as the lack of fair 
employment practices for African Americans in the city, the actions of the police, 
and the inaction of the mayor and other city officials to curtail the tension that 
ultimately led to the violence.  White offers several suggestions for improved race 
relations in Detroit, including an investigation of the police actions taken during 
the riot, more leisure space for city residents, an increase in African-American 
educators in Detroit schools, and more equitable living conditions in the city’s 
public housing.  He also calls for interracial committees to look into fair labor 
practices, and argues for reparation payments “for the loss of life, limb, and 
property” among Detroit’s Black community.

The second part, titled “Activities of Police During the Riots June 21 and 22, 
1943,” was written by Thurgood Marshall, who would later serve as the plain-
tiff ’s lawyer in Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas, and as the first 
African-American Supreme Court Justice.  Here, Marshall details and condemns 
several specific brutalities heaped upon the Black community in Detroit by its own 
police force, as well as the Michigan State Police.  Marshall argues for “affirma-
tive action by the City and State against these officers.”  He also recommends 
that more African-American officers be hired for the Michigan State Police and 
for “Use of Negro troops throughout the city including Negro neighborhoods,” 
among other suggestions.

Between the two reports, the work includes five pages containing eight photographs.  
Five of the photographs detail the sad living conditions for one African-American 
family in Detroit.  The last three photographs show white residents of Detroit 
attacking Black residents.

An important contemporary investigation by two of the NAACP’s most important 
advocates regarding yet another race riot in America.  $500.




